against all other currencies from the level applicable at 31 December 2023 and 2022 with all other variables remaining constant.

Sensitivity analysis based on net hedged positions at 31 December 2023 and 2022:

 2023 2022

(CHF million)
 Income statement

impact income/(expense)
 Equity impact

increase/(decrease)
 Income statement

impact income/(expense)
 Equity impact

increase/(decrease)

US Dollar (USD)  3  –1  4  –2

Euro (EUR)  –1 –  –2 –

CFA Franc BEAC (CFA)  2 –  2 –

Russian Ruble (RUB)  –1 – – –

Canadian Dollar (CAD) –  1 –  2

U.A.E. Dirham (AED)  –1 –  –1 –

Interest rate risk management
The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk because the Group borrows funds at fixed interest rates. Where appropriate, the risk
is managed by the Group using Interest Rate Swap contracts. Hedging activities are evaluated regularly to align with interest rate views
and defined risk appetite, ensuring the most cost-effective hedging strategies are applied.

If interest rates were 100 basis points higher/lower, the profit for the year ended 31 December 2023 would increase/decrease by
CHF 5 million (2022: CHF 5 million).

23. Share capital and treasury shares

Shares in
circulation

Treasury
shares

Total shares
issued

Total share capital
(CHF million)

Balance at 1 January 2022  7 491 672  3 360  7 495 032  7

Treasury shares released into circulation  3 381  –3 381 – –

Treasury shares purchased for equity compensation plans  –12 500  12 500 – –

Treasury shares purchased for cancellation  –113 499  113 499 – –

Balance at 31 December 2022  7 369 054  125 978  7 495 032  7

Treasury shares released into circulation  1 964  –1 964 – –

Balance at 12 April 2023 before share split  7 371 018  124 014  7 495 032  7

Share split 25-1  176 904 432  2 976 336  179 880 768 –

Balance at 12 April 2023 after share split  184 275 450  3 100 350  187 375 800  7

Treasury shares released into circulation  35 665  –35 665 – –

Balance at 31 December 2023  184 311 115  3 064 685  187 375 800  7

122 Financial
statements

SGS | 2023 Integrated Report

Issued share capital
On 28 March 2023, the Annual General Assembly approved a 25-1 stock split that went into effect on 12 April 2023. This split increased
the number of shares issued, from 7 495 032 to 187 375 800, and reduced the nominal value per share, from CHF 1 to CHF 0.04.

As at 31 December 2023, SGS SA has a share capital of CHF 7 495 032 (2022: CHF 7 495 032) fully paid. All shares, other than own
shares, participate equally in the dividends declared by the Company and have equal voting rights.

Treasury shares
On 31 December 2023, SGS SA held 3 064 685 treasury shares (2022 restated: 3 149 450 and 2022 published: 125 978 shares).